

No. 20-2179

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER SWINDELL

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

CACI NSS, INC., f/k/a L-3 National Security Solutions, Inc.; Quick
Services, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina at Raleigh

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
P: (212) 965-2200

DANIEL S. HARAWA*
Of Counsel
MAHOGANE D. REED
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
P: (202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

**Counsel of Record*

February 3, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP
Legal Defense and Educational Fund,
Inc.*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Fourth Circuit Rule 29(a)(3), amicus curiae the NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc., (“LDF”) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief in support Plaintiff-Appellant Christopher Swindell. Counsel for Appellant consent to LDF’s filing; counsel for Defendants-Appellees CACI NSS, Inc., and Quick Services, LLC do not consent.

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

LDF is the nation’s first and foremost civil rights legal organization. Since its founding in 1940, LDF has strived to secure equal justice under the law for all Americans and to break down barriers that prevent Black people from realizing their basic civil and human rights. Since the enactment of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, LDF has helped Americans vindicate their rights under Title VII to be free from discrimination on the basis of race and ethnicity. LDF has represented plaintiffs in cases such as *Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*, 401 U.S. 424 (1971); *Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.*, 400 U.S. 542 (1971); *Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*, 422 U.S. 405 (1975); *Pullman-Standard v. Swint*, 456 U.S. 273 (1982); *Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985); and *Lewis v. City of Chicago*, 560 U.S. 205 (2010). LDF has a strong interest in the proper application of Title VII to combat workplace discrimination.

RELEVANCE OF LDF’S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court’s Decision is Contrary to Binding Precedent.....	4
II. The District Court’s Decision Minimized the Severity of the Racial Harassment Mr. Swindell Endured.	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	2, 5, 7, 9
<i>Brennan v. Metropolitan Opera Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Green v. Franklin Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 459 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 8
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hithon v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 08-16135-BB (11th Cir. Oct. 16, 2010).....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	3
<i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Svcs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Walker v. Mod-U-Kraf Homes, LLC</i> , 775 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Andrea Freeman, <i>You Better Work: Unconstitutional Work Requirements and Food Oppression</i>, 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1531 (2020)</p>	4
<p>Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Social Science and Segregation Before Brown</i>, 1985 Duke L.J. 624 (1985)</p>	4
<p>Melissa K. Hughes, <i>Through the Looking Glass: Racial Jokes, Social Context, and the Reasonable Person in Hostile Work Environment Analysis</i>, 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1437 (2003)</p>	10, 11
<p>Penny Nathan Kahan & Lori L. Deem, <i>Current Developments in Employment Law: Sex and Race Harassment Update</i>, in <i>30th Annual Institute on Employment Law</i> (PLI Litig. & Admin. Practice Course, Handbook Series No. 664, 2001).</p>	11
<p>Richard Delgado, <i>Words That Wound: A Tort Action for Racial Insults, Epithets, and Name Calling</i>, in Mari J. Matsuda, Charles R. Lawrence III, Richard Delgado & Kimberlé Williams Crenshaw, <i>Words That Wound: Critical Race Theory, Assaultive Speech, and the First Amendment</i> (Robert W. Gordon & Margaret Jane Radin eds., 1993)</p>	12
